Predicting chronic responses to
calcium channel blockade with a
virtual population of African
Americans with hypertensive
chronic kidney disease
John S. Clemmer1*, W. Andrew Pruett1,2 and Robert L. Hester1,2
1Department of Physiology and Biophysics, University of Mississippi Medical Center, Jackson, MS,
United States, 2HC Simulation, LLC, Canton, MS, United States

All claims expressed in this article are solely those of the authors and
do not necessarily represent those of their affiliated organizations, or
those of the publisher, the editors and the reviewers. Any product that
may be evaluated in this article, or claim that may be made by its
manufacturer, is not guaranteed or endorsed by the publisher.
Supplementary material
The Supplementary Material for this article can be found online
at: https://www.frontiersin.org/articles/10.3389/fsysb.2024.1327357/
full#supplementary-material
References
Abrahamowicz, A. A., Ebinger, J., Whelton, S. P., Commodore-Mensah, Y., and Yang, E.
(2023). Racial and ethnic disparities in hypertension: barriers and opportunities to improve
blood pressure control. Curr. Cardiol. Rep. 25 (1), 17–27. doi:10.1007/s11886-022-01826-x
Appel, L. J., Wright, J. T., Jr., Greene, T., Agodoa, L. Y., Astor, B. C., Bakris, G. L., et al.
(2010). Intensive blood-pressure control in hypertensive chronic kidney disease. N.
Engl. J. Med. 363 (10), 918–929. doi:10.1056/NEJMoa0910975
Bakris, G. L., Sarafidis, P. A., Weir, M. R., Dahlof, B., Pitt, B., Jamerson, K., et al.
(2010). Renal outcomes with different fixed-dose combination therapies in patients with
hypertension at high risk for cardiovascular events (ACCOMPLISH): a prespecified
secondary analysis of a randomised controlled trial. Lancet 375 (9721), 1173–1181.

renal hemodynamics in human essential hypertension. Am. J. Hypertens. 16 (12),
1030–1035. doi:10.1016/j.amjhyper.2003.07.017
Fan, L., Gao, W., Liu, Y., Jefferson, J. R., Fan, F., and Roman, R. J. (2021). Knockout of
gamma-adducin promotes N(G)-Nitro-L-Arginine-Methyl-Ester-Induced
hypertensive renal injury. J. Pharmacol. Exp. Ther. 377 (1), 189–198. doi:10.1124/
jpet.120.000408
Faucon, A. L., Fu, E. L., Stengel, B., Mazhar, F., Evans, M., and Carrero, J. J. (2023). A
nationwide cohort study comparing the effectiveness of diuretics and calcium channel
blockers on top of renin-angiotensin system inhibitors on chronic kidney disease
progression and mortality. Kidney Int. 104 (3), 542–551. doi:10.1016/j.kint.2023.05.024
Georgianos, P. I., and Agarwal, R. (2020). Resistant hypertension in chronic kidney
disease (CKD): prevalence, treatment particularities, and research agenda. Curr.
Hypertens. Rep. 22 (10), 84. doi:10.1007/s11906-020-01081-x
Griffin, K. A., Picken, M., and Bidani, A. K. (1994). Method of renal mass reduction is
a critical modulator of subsequent hypertension and glomerular injury. J. Am. Soc.
Nephrol. 4 (12), 2023–2031. doi:10.1681/ASN.V4122023
Griffin, K. A., Picken, M. M., Bakris, G. L., and Bidani, A. K. (1999). Class differences
in the effects of calcium channel blockers in the rat remnant kidney model. Kidney Int.
55 (5), 1849–1860. doi:10.1046/j.1523-1755.1999.00434.x
Griffin, K. A., Picken, M. M., and Bidani, A. K. (1995). Deleterious effects of calcium
channel blockade on pressure transmission and glomerular injury in rat remnant
kidneys. J. Clin. Invest. 96 (2), 793–800. doi:10.1172/JCI118125
Grossman, W., Jones, D., and McLaurin, L. P. (1975). Wall stress and patterns of
hypertrophy in the human left ventricle. J. Clin. Invest. 56 (1), 56–64. doi:10.1172/
JCI108079
Hardy, S. T., Chen, L., Cherrington, A. L., Moise, N., Jaeger, B. C., Foti, K., et al.
(2021). Racial and ethnic differences in blood pressure among US adults, 1999-2018.
Hypertension 78 (6), 1730–1741. doi:10.1161/HYPERTENSIONAHA.121.18086
Hayashi, K., Kumagai, H., and Saruta, T. (2003). Effect of efonidipine and ACE
inhibitors on proteinuria in human hypertension with renal impairment. Am.
J. Hypertens. 16 (2), 116–122. doi:10.1016/s0895-7061(02)03147-3
Kidney Disease: Improving Global Outcomes Glomerular Diseases Work G (2021).
KDIGO 2021 clinical practice guideline for the management of glomerular diseases.
Kidney Int. 100 (4S), S1–S276. doi:10.1016/j.kint.2021.05.021
Kobori, H., Mori, H., Masaki, T., and Nishiyama, A. (2013). Angiotensin II blockade
and renal protection. Curr. Pharm. Des. 19 (17), 3033–3042. doi:10.2174/
1381612811319170009
Konoshita, T., Makino, Y., Kimura, T., Fujii, M., Wakahara, S., Arakawa, K., et al.
(2010). A new-generation N/L-type calcium channel blocker leads to less activation of
the renin-angiotensin system compared with conventional L type calcium channel
blocker. J. Hypertens. 28 (10), 2156–2160. doi:10.1097/HJH.0b013e32833d01dd
Lindqvist, M., Kahan, T., Melcher, A., Ekholm, M., and Hjemdahl, P. (2007). Long-
term calcium antagonist treatment of human hypertension with mibefradil or
amlodipine increases sympathetic nerve activity. J. Hypertens. 25 (1), 169–175.
doi:10.1097/HJH.0b013e3280104dba
Mitchell, K. D., and Navar, L. G. (1988). Enhanced tubuloglomerular feedback during
peritubular infusions of angiotensins I and II. Am. J. Physiol. 255 (3 Pt 2), F383–F390.
doi:10.1152/ajprenal.1988.255.3.F383
Moore, K. H., and Clemmer, J. S. (2021). Questioning the renoprotective role of
L-type calcium channel blockers in chronic kidney disease using physiological
modeling. Am. J. Physiol. Ren. Physiol. 321 (4), F548–F557. doi:10.1152/ajprenal.
00233.2021
Neuringer, J. R., and Brenner, B. M. (1993). Hemodynamic theory of progressive renal
disease: a 10-year update in brief review. Am. J. Kidney Dis. 22 (1), 98–104. doi:10.1016/
s0272-6386(12)70174-9
Ojji, D. B., Cornelius, V., Partington, G., Francis, V., Pandie, S., Smythe, W., et al.
(2022). Effect of 3, 2-drug combinations of antihypertensive therapies on blood pressure
variability in black african patients: secondary analyses of the CREOLE trial.
Hypertension 79 (11), 2593–2600. doi:10.1161/HYPERTENSIONAHA.121.18333
Pearson, K., Anderson, C. A. M., Jimenez, S., Montez-Rath, M. E., and Chang, T. I.
(2020). Sodium excretion and cardiovascular outcomes in african American patients
with CKD: findings from the african American study of kidney disease and
hypertension. Kidney Med. 2 (1), 80–82. doi:10.1016/j.xkme.2019.10.008
Pruett, W. A., Clemmer, J. S., and Hester, R. L. (2016). Validation of an integrative
mathematical model of dehydration and rehydration in virtual humans. Physiol. Rep. 4
(22), e13015. doi:10.14814/phy2.13015
Pugh, D., Gallacher, P. J., and Dhaun, N. (2019). Management of hypertension in
chronic kidney disease. Drugs 79 (4), 365–379. doi:10.1007/s40265-019-1064-1
Richardson, K. L., Weaver, D. J., Ng, D. K., Carroll, M. K., Furth, S. L., Warady, B. A.,
et al. (2021). L-type calcium channel blocker use and proteinuria among children with
chronic kidney diseases. Pediatr. Nephrol. 36, 2411–2419. doi:10.1007/s00467-021-
04967-3
Rohatagi, S., Lee, J., Shenouda, M., Haworth, S., Bathala, M. S., Allison, M., et al.
(2008). Pharmacokinetics of amlodipine and olmesartan after administration of
amlodipine besylate and olmesartan medoxomil in separate dosage forms and as a
fixed-dose combination. J. Clin. Pharmacol. 48 (11), 1309–1322. doi:10.1177/
0091270008322176
Saran, R., Padilla, R. L., Gillespie, B. W., Heung, M., Hummel, S. L., Derebail, V. K.,
et al. (2017). A randomized crossover trial of dietary sodium restriction in stage 3-
4 CKD. Clin. J. Am. Soc. Nephrol. 12 (3), 399–407. doi:10.2215/CJN.01120216
Schnermann, J., Weihprecht, H., and Briggs, J. P. (1990). Inhibition of
tubuloglomerular feedback during adenosine1 receptor blockade. Am. J. Physiol. 258
(3 Pt 2), F553–F561. doi:10.1152/ajprenal.1990.258.3.F553
Slagman, M. C., Waanders, F., Hemmelder, M. H., Woittiez, A. J., Janssen, W. M.,
Lambers Heerspink, H. J., et al. (2011). Moderate dietary sodium restriction added to
angiotensin converting enzyme inhibition compared with dual blockade in lowering
proteinuria and blood pressure: randomised controlled trial. BMJ 343, d4366. doi:10.
1136/bmj.d4366
Suga, H., and Sagawa, K. (1972). Mathematical interrelationship between
instantaneous ventricular pressure-volume ratio and myocardial force-velocity
relation. Ann. Biomed. Eng. 1 (2), 160–181. doi:10.1007/BF02584205
Tapia, E., Sanchez-Lozada, L. G., Soto, V., Manrique, A. M., Ortiz-Vega, K. M.,
Santamaria, J., et al. (2012). Sildenafil treatment prevents glomerular hypertension and
hyperfiltration in rats with renal ablation. Kidney Blood Press Res. 35 (4), 273–280.
doi:10.1159/000334952